Financial Report For
the Period Ending
31 May 2004

& XIONIdd4v

V juamyoeyy

|



City o
% ]ngfdalup

Monthly Financial Report — 31 May 2004

d Page
Contents: No
Introduction Page |
Year to Date — Financial Overview Pape |
Operating Revenues Page |
Operating Expenses Page 2
Capital Expenditure Page 3
Capital Works Poge 4
Rating Performance Page 4
Transfers from (1) Reserves Page 5
Conelusion Page 5
Appendices:

Operating Statement by Nature App A
Operating Statement by Programme ~ App B
Statement of Financial Position App ©
Statement of Cash Flows App D
Capital Expenditure Summary App E
Capital Works Summary App I
Statement of Rating Information App G
Investment Summary App H
Reserve Account Summary App |
Financial Performance Indicators App J
Introduction

This report cavers the financial position of the ity
of Joondalup for the year to date ending 31 May
2004,

Year to Date — Financial Overview

The City completed its half-year budget review in
December 2003. A revised budget was developed
and adopted by Council at its meeting of 17°
February 2004. Financial reports for January 2004
onwards refer to the revised budget.

Year-to-daie ¥TD Yo ¥irn
Financial Overview |  Actual Budget | Variance

Opernting (surplus) | ($6.0m) | (52 S {53.1m)
Ciipital Expenditure 52.4m §23m S0.1m
Capital Works $7.9m $189m | (511.0m)

Total | $m | s183m | staom) |

On the Operating Statement by Nature, (Appendix
A) the City of Joondalup reported an operating
surplus (Change in Net Assets Before Reserve
Transfers) for the year to date of $6.0m, aguinst a
budget of 52, %,

* Total Operating Revenues for the year-to-date
is $67.5m agninst a budget of $65.3m, a
favourable variance of §2.2m.

* Towl Operating Expenses for the year-to-date
is 8§61, 5m against o budget of $62.4m, an under
spend of S, 9.

Capital Expenditure (Appendix E) for the year-to-
date is $2.4m against a budget of $2.3m, an over
spend of S, fm.

Capital Works (Appendix F) for the year-to-date is
$7.9m against a budget of §/8.9m, an under spend
of $I1.0m. Forward orders of $3.7m have been
placed for all capital works,

Operating Revenues

Operating Revenue for the vear-to-date is $67.5m.
The year-to-date income is as follows:

¥ro ¥r
rﬂcvenue Actual Hr.rdz'f
Rates $42.3m | B42.5m
Rates ~ Specified Aren $02m | $0.2m
Government Grants £6.9m | $6.7m
::'Ei;;zur:;?::;' Sltumhurmmls £3.7m $1.7m
Profit on Asset Disposal $0.0m | 50.0m
Fees & Charges SI12.0m | $12.1m
Interest Earnings $22m | 8£2.0m
Other $0.Im | $0.1m
Total Revenue $67.5m | $65.3m

u) Rates revenue

Revenue from rates and charges for the year-to-date
amounted to $42.3m, a shortfall of 50.2m compared
1o budget.

The shortfall is due to revaluations advised by the
Valuer General and represents rate refunds issued,
$0.3m. This is partially offset by additional revenue
from interim ratings, $0. /m.

Attachment A

Report Number RM0436

Page |




City o
% ]ogn{:lalup

Monthly Financial Report — 31 May 2004

Further details on Rating Performance are shown on
Page 4 and at Appendix 6.

b) Rates — Specified Area
Rates — Specified Area is $6.2m vear to date and i
on target,

¢) Government Grants
Government Grants for the year-to-date are $6,%mn
against a budget of $6.7m. The variance is due to
non-operating grants received from: -

*  Deptof Education, SO, ta, and

¢ Metro Regional Road Program, $6, 7,

Both grants are timing differences. Funds were
received earlier than anticipated, Both grants aee
offset by related expenditure,

d) Contributions, Reimbursements & Donations

Contributions, Reimbursements & Donations are

$3.7m year - 1o - date compared to the budget of

$1.7m. The fuvourable variance is due to; -

*  Unbudgeted donations, $& fm, and

* Nomalisation  Agreement  contribution  of
519,

The donation was received from the Lotteries
commission towards construction of the Kingsley
Memorial Hall. There is offsetting  capitnl
expenditure,

The City invoiced Landcorp an amount of $1.9m
during May. This is one month earlier than
anticipated and represents the cash component of
the Normalisation Agreement, This amount will be

transferred  to  the Joondalup  Normalisation
Agreement reserve in June.

¢) Profit on Asset Disposal
Profit on Asset disposal for the year to dale is
#4.Im. The variance reflects a timin g difference.

f) Fees and Charges

Fees and Charges for the year-to-date amounted to

$12.0m against a vear to date budget of $72. Im.

The 56, Im variance is driven primarily by shortfalls

in; -

*  Service Fees at Craigic Leisure Centre, 30.2m,
and

*  Howschold Refuse & Reeycling  Charges,
Kl e,

These variances were partinlly offset by additional
contributions from developers in lieu of public open
space, $0.2m.

Service Fees are below budget af Craigie Leisure
Centre due 1o hire groups making alternative
arrungements as & result of the upcoming
redevelopment,

The Houschold Refuse & Recyeling shortfall was
due to the number of new properties not matching
budget expectations.

The additional contribution from developers in lieu
of public open space has been transferred to the
Cash in Lieu of POS Reserve.

g) Interest Earnings

Interest income is $2.2m year-to-date compared (o
the budget of $2.0m, a favourable variance of
50.2m. Funds available for investment are higher
than anticipated due primarily to the timing of
Capital Works and Corporate Projects expenditure,
Details of the City's investments are shown
Appendix #,

h) Other Income
Other income is $0./m year to date and is on tnrget,

Operating Expenses

Operating expenses were as follows:

Operating Expenses Aﬁ:; ' ] ﬂﬁ;ﬂ ¢ |
Employee Costs $24.2m | $23.7m
Materials and Contricts $20.7m | £22.0m
Liilities $25m | $2.7m
Depreciation $13.1m | $13.1m
Loss on Asset Disposal $0.Im | $0.0m
Insurance Expenses S09m | $0.9m
Other Expenses $0.0m | %0.0m
Total $61.5m | $62.4m

Operating  Expenditure  for  the vear-io-date
amounted to $6/.5m and is $0.9m under spent.

a) Employee Costs
Employee Costs for the year 1o date amounted to
$24.2m against a budget of $27, 7m.

Attachment A

Hepert Number RM0436

Page 2




City o
% ]G?Jnéalup

Monthly Financial Report — 31 May 2004

b) Materials and Contracts

Materials and Contracts costs for the year-to-date
amounted to $20.7m compared to the budget of
322.0m. The §1.3m under spend was due primarily
to the following: -

*  Consultancy, 1,043k

*  Contributions Costs, $239%

s Printing Costs, $1264

= Minor Equipment, $7794

These underspends were partially offset by an
overspend in Prolessional Fees, $1384,

The Consultancy costs under spend relates primarily
to proposals, specifically: -

*  Ocean Reel Boat Harbour Development, $368
*  Employer of Choice, $141k&

= Other Minor Proposals, 2184

The Ocean Reel’ Boat Harbour and Employer of
Choice proposals are timing differences and will be
carried forward for future expenditure in 2004/05.

It is anticipated that most of the underspend in other
minor proposals will translate to g permanent
varinnee as at 30 June 2004,

Operating consultancy costs of $/57& are also
expected to result in a permanent variance as at 30
June 2004,

The  Conributions costs  underspend  relates
primarily to the [ollowing: -

*  Community Art Gallery project, $1054,

»  lluka Special Area Rates, $76k,

* Natural Disaster Risk Management Study,
25k

* Local Area Emergency Management  Plan,
515k,

Of the Community Ant Gallery project under spend;
$63k represents a permanent difference,

The underspend in the Nuka Special Area is o
timing difference. Costs are expected to occur once
audited statements are received from the community
group,

The under spends in the Namral Disaster Risk
Management Study and Local Area Emergency
Management Plan are timing differences. It is
expected these projects will be carried forward.

The printing cost variance is primarily a timing
difference. Most of the under spend is expected 1o
pecur in June,

The minor equipment under spend is o timing
difference relating to mobile bin purchases in the
Waste Management Services area. Costs are
expected in June,

¢) Utilities

Utility Costs for the year-to-date amounted to

82.5m against a budget of $2. 7m, an under spend of

$0.2m. The vuriance is due primarily to: -

® The timing of electricity costs in relation to
parks and leisure centres, $87k.

¢ Gas and water costs associated with the
Joondalup Civic Centre and Library, $37k.

d) Depreciation on Non Current Assets
Depreciation expense for the year-to-date amounted
to $f3.Im and is in line with the year (o date
budget.

¢) Loss on Asset Disposal
loss on Asset Disposal for the year to date is 99k,
The variance is a timing difference.

f) Insurance Expenses
Insurance expenses lor the year to dote amounted to
30.9m and are on target.

g) Other Expenses
Other expenses for the year to date amounted o
321k and are on target.

Capital Expenditure

Capital  Expenditure  (Appendix E) includes
purchases of motor vehicles, plant, other assets and
acquired assels (assets gifted to the City), The net
expenditure  on  Capital for the year-lo-date
amounted to $2.4m against a budget of §2.3m.

The capitalisation of Kingsley Memorial Clubrooms
appears on this report as an over spend. However,
the budget for this item is included in the Capital
Works report (Appendix ) and is therefore offset.

The overspend caused by the capitalisation of
Kingsley Memorial Clubrooms was partially offset
by underspends in Computer network upgrades and
some items of plant and equipment. These costs are
expected to occur later in June or he camried
forward. Also, some mobile plant items may he

Attachment A

Report Number RMO436

Page 3




City o
% ]ogn{:ialup

Monthly Financial Report — 31 May 2004

deferred until 2004/05 due (o better than ant icipated
condition.

Capital Works

Capital Works (Appendix F) pertain miainly to the
development of infrastructury including buildings,
parks and roads,

Actual year-to-date expenditure amounts to $7.9m
against a year-to-date budget of $78.%m, n net under
spend of $11.0m,

Of this variance, §4.7m relates to normal Capital
Works while $6.3m relates to Capital Works
classified as Corporate Projects, primarily: -

= Works Depot, $3.4m - Couneil has approved
the site acquisition for a sum of $2.8m from
Landcorp. The transfer of the funds is pending
final settlement of the sale with Landeorp, The
City has invoiced Landcorp $1.9m relating to
the land.

* Performing Arts Land, $10m - Council has
approved the site acquisition for a sum of
$578,000 (inclusive of GST) from the
Department of Education and Training. The
transfer of funds is pending the final settlement
of the sale with the Minister for Education and
Traiming. Council has since agreed 1o
contribute 50% of the construction costs of a
new entrance road to the TAFE site off Grand
Boulevard for an estimated cost 1o the City of
£385,000.

* Sorrento Beach Development, $L.4m - Final
approval for Sorrento Beach Development
commenced during October 03, Funds totalling
$6.8m have been committed against the project,
Work has recommenced on the project since
the main building contractor went into
liquidation.

As at reporting date, committed funds in relation 1o

ull capital works totalled $3. 7m. OF this amount- -

*  52.0m relates to normal Capital Works, and

*  SL7m relates to Capital Works classified as
Corporate Projects.

Rating Performance

General Rates

The statement of rating information is shown it
Appendix 6,

The 2003/04 rates notices were issued on 14 August
2003. This is consistent 1o prior vear issue dates:

2002/2003 -~ 8 August 2002
2001/2002 - 16 August 2001,
200072001 - 16 August 2000, and
199972000 - 17 September 1999,

All instalment notices for the year have been issued.

Council provides special payment wrangement
options for those customers who are unable to pay
their rates in full. An administration fee of $20 is
applicable with penalty interest of 8.95% on the
outstanding balance.

Total general rates levied were $43.25m.

Including outstanding balances arising from prior
years, the total general rates outstanding at the end
of the month is as follows:

*  General rates - 50.8m

*  Deferred rates - $0.9m

The callection statistic for general rates is currently
at 98.22%. This compares favourably to 96.4% at
the same time last year.

Special Area Works = [Huka

The City rised $75,345 from 1,194 properties
(budget $73,394) as Special Area Rates Huka,
Further interim rate notices may bhe processed
during the remainder of the financial year,

Special Area Works — Harbour Rise

The City raised $59,301 from 368 propertics
(budget $56,610) as Specinl Area Rates - Harbour
Rise. Further interim rate notices may be processed
during the remainder of the financial year,

Special Arca Works — Woodvale Waters

The City raised $20,096 from 136 properties
(budget $21,600) as Special Area Rates - Woodvale
Waters. Further interim rate notices may  be
processed during the remainder of the financial
year. The Woodvale Waters Residents Association
and Council agreed for the normal verge
maintenance and the enhanced landseaping works to
be subcontracted.

Rubbish Charges
The 2003/04 Rubbish Charge of $126 per property
budgeted to net revenue of $7.0m,

Attachment A

Report Number RM0436

Page 4




Ci
% ]Dggfdalup

Monthly Financial Report — 31 May 2004

At the end of May 2004, $6.9m had been levied
against a YTD budget of $7.6m in relation to the
Refuse and Recyeling Program. The variance is due
to the number of new properties not matching
hudget expectations,

Swimming Pool Inspection

The 2003/04 Swimming Pool Inspection fee of
$13.75 (including $1.25 for GST) raised revenue of
5205247 (budget $207,500) to cover four-yearly
swimming pool inspections.

Emergency Services Levy

In accordance with the Emergency  Services
Legislation, the City levied $5.5m on behall of
FESA. The City is required to collect these funds on
behalf of FESA and to pay the funds to FESA on a
monthly basis. As at 31 May 2004, the City bl
collected cash of §5.4m.

ransfers {from) to Resery
Transfers from/(to) Reserves, together with the

balances of the Reserve Accounts at the end of the
month is shown at Appendix /.

Yrn Yrp Yirp

Actual | Budper | Varlance

Transfers  (from) ($0.7m) | (S1.9m) | ($1.2m)

Funding for various items have been made from
Reserve accounts. The variance in transfers from
reserves is due fo the timing of Capital Works
programs and mobile plant purchases. The variance
in transfers to reserves is mainly due to unbudgeted
contributions from developers in liey of public open
space and parking,

The City transfers funds to Reserves for the funding
of future works or capital replacement or for other
programs specifically identified,

Conclusion

On an overall basis, the City has a net under spend
of $14.0m when compared to the 2003/04 Revised
Budget,

The YT operating surplus {Change In Net Assets

Before Reserve Transfers) is $6. 0m compared to a

YTD budget of $2.9m. The favourable variance is

driven primarily by the: -

*  Timing of contribution and granis income
related to capital works projects, and,

¢ Consultancy costs associated with proposals
und the timing of printing, minor equipment
and utility costs.

Year 1o date Capital Expenditure is $6,7m over

spent, due primarily to the capitalisation of

Kingsley Memorial Clubrooms. This is, however,

The total capital works program is under spent by
311.0m on a year to date basis. Works classified as
normal capital works is underspent by 54 7m and
works classified as corporale  projects  are
underspent by $6.3m. Total committed funds in
relation to normal capital works are $2.0m anil
31.7m for works classified as corporale projects, It
is expected that $3.7m for normal Capital Works
and $5.3m relating to Capital Works classified as
Corporate Projects will be carried forward (o
complete these projects in 2004/05,

St partially offset by timing under spends associated
i _ 0 ¥ timing under spends i
;?fnn:; 0 $1.0m $0.9m | ($0.1m) with the computer network upgrade and items of
Net Hrenafars equipment. Some light vehicle purchases will be
(from) to Reserves | 20-3m | ($L.0m) | ($1.3m) deferred until 2004/035,
Attzchment A Report Number RM0436 Page 5




City of

Joondalup

Appendix A

Operating Statement by Nature

CITY OF JOONDALLUP

Period: May-04

Expenditure

Employee Costs

Materials & Contracts

Utilities (Gas, Electricity, Water ete)
Depreciation on Non Current Assets
Luss an Asset Disposal

Insurance Expenses

Other Expenses

Total Operating Expenses

Change in Net Assets Before Reserve Transfers
Transfer from Reserves

Transfer to Reserves

Net Transfer from/(to) Reserves

Change in Net Assets After Reserve Transfers

Revised ¥rp ¥i'n '|

Builget Budget Actual Farianer
Revenue
Rates 42,523 866 42, 465,396 42,323,347 (142,049
Rates - Specified Area 151,604 151,604 155,741 4,137
Government Grants & Subsidies 7182944 6,755,392 6,946,241 [ i), Ra4g
Contributions, Reimbu rsements and Donations 11,581,858 L711,300 3,738,644 2027344
Profit on Asset Disposal 59 078 258 54,623 54,365
Fees & Charges 12,555,743 12,102,413 11,973.272 {129,141y
Interest Earnings 2,230,600 2.055,000 2.241.95] | §ih,05]
Other Revenue 112,000 102,674 [18,118 15,444
Total Operating Revenues 76,307 693 65,344,037 67,551,937 2,207,900

26,297.761 23,657,294 24,163,078 {505, 784)
24,307,708 22,054,590 20,662,148 [, 392,742
2937.850 2,692,993 256 440 31,553
14,335,086 13,130 588 13,188.708 (49,120}
251,685 { 99 056 (949 0156
953 214 §72.959 831,613 41,346
20,000 20,000 21,086 [ 1.086)
69,103 314 62,437,724 61,527,129 910,595
72094379 2,906,313 6,024,808 3,118,495
13,692,233 1,896,021 6835 838 (1,210,180
16107616 922 922 1,017,859 (94:937)
(2,415,383) 973,099 {332,021 (1,305,1200
4,878,996 3819412 5,602 787 1,813,375

Report BLGETS




Operating Statement by

CITY OF JOONDALUP

Period: May-04

Appandix B
Programme

Revived ¥ro ¥rn
Buiger Budget Actiual Varignee
Revenue
General Purpose Funding 30,073,771 49,526,700 49,574, 562 47,862
Governance r35 119 (iR 489
Law, Order and Public Safety 525319 422125 430915 8,700
Health 272,903 237337 267,101 29,764
Edueation and Welfa re 274,259 266,256 299,004 32 B3R
Community Amenities 7,720,698 7,644 045 1,898,454 254 409
Recreation and Culture 3,648 855 3,189,548 ) 154,272 (15,276)
Transport 12,333,526 2677312 4,745,623 2,068,311
Economic Services 1,191,374 |.OB8.556 934,734 (153,82m
Other Property and Services 347,854 292 040 246,571 (45,467)
Tatal Operating Revenue 76,397,693 65 344,037 7,551,937 :.zu?,uﬁtT
Expenses
General Purpose Funding T4 860 694,506 377,230 117,276
Governance 7,029,120 7,562,220 6,742,330 B19.881
Law, Order and Public Safety 3,238 587 2,902,606 2,723,751 78,855
Health 1 AT0967 1301917 1,222.204 74711
Education and Welfare I,B50.432 1,548,727 1,447 522 100,806
Community Amenities 9,344,089 8,386,703 8041625 345,079
Recreation and Culture 20,724 305 18,814,704 18,732,447 82,256
Transport 17,408 621 15,651,898 15,661,306 (9,408)
Economic Services 1,398 760 1,273,781 1,133,036 120,746
Other Fmpeﬂ}' and Services 4.9531.573 4,300,662 5,225.268 (924.606)
Total Opernting Expenses 69103314 62,437,724 61,527,129 410,595
Change In Net Assets Resulting from Operations 7,204,379 1906313 6,024,808 3118495
Transfer From Reserves 13,692,213 1,896,021 685,838 (1.210,183)
Transfer To Reserves __16,107.616 922922 1.017,859 (94,937
13.415.353:_ 973,009 (332,021 (1,305,120
Change In Net Assets Resulting from Operations 4,878,996 3.870.412 5,692,787 1,813 375

Roport RLOLIS




ity of

oondalup

Appendix C

Statement of Financial Position

CITY OF JOONDALUP

Period: May-04

¥YTD Actual YTD Actual Movement
June 2003

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash (1,429,790) 964,172 2,393 062

Inventories 1,406 976 {430}

Receivables 2,306,372 3,666,318 1,359,946

Investments 33,248 899 38,060,791 4.811.,892
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 34,126,887 42,692257 8565370
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Creditors (4,711,254 (3,742,.205) 969,049

Provisions (4.470.561) (4,551,998) (81,437

Other 0 187.512 187,512
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES (9,181,815) (8,106,691) 1.075,124
NET CURRENT ASSETS 24945072 34,585,566 9,640,494
NON CURRENT ASSETS

Receivables 1,363,861 1,320,861 (43,0007

Property, Plant & Equipment 492 636,036 489,063,350 (3,572.686)
TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS 493,999 897 490,384,211 (3,615.686)

Provisions (666,226) (666,226) 0
TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES (666,226) (666,226) 1]
NET NON CURRENT ASSETS 493.333,671 489,717,985 (3,615.686)
NET ASSETS 518,278,743 524,303,551 6,024,808
EQUITY

Accumulated Surplus - Prior Years (498,105,845) (500,843,187 (2,737,342)

Accumulated Surplus - This Year (2,737,342) (3,692,787) (2.955,445)

Reserves (17,435,556) (17.767.577) (332,021)
TOTAL EQUITY (518,278,743 (524,303,551 (6.024,808)

Roport RM0436



City o

c 1
o

e
Z

Joondalup

Appgendix D

Statement of Cash Flows

CITY OF JOONDALUP

Period: May-04

Mayments:

Employee Costs

Materials & Contracs

Litilities (Gas, Electricity, Water efc)
Insurnnce Expenses

Other Expenses

Total Payments
Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities

Cash Flow from Investing Activities
Receipes:

Proceeds from Asset Sales

Total Receipts

Payments:

Purchase of Land

Purchase of Buildings

Purchase of Artworks

Purchase of Furniture & Equipment
Purchase of Vehicles & Plant
Construction of Infrastructure Asseés

Total Payments

Net Cash From Investing Activities

Net Increase/Decrease in Cash Held
Cash at the Beginning of the Financial Perfod

Cash at the End of the Financial Period

25,036,081
21,341,034
2826615
§33522
821,841

—_—

50,859,393

Actuwal Anntal Yip
Jume-di3 Budget Aetrit
Cagh Flows from Operatin Activities
Receipits:
Rates 42069, 763 42306, 702 43438038
Preseribed Area Rate 149,746 151, 604 104,277
Government Grants & Subsidies 6225524 6,816,376 6,431,597
Contributions, Reimburmements and Donations 2,133,159 6,175,826 2,761,235
Fees & Charges 11,790,855 12,675,563 9,930,443
Interest Earnings 2,053,424 2,230,600 2,241,951
Revenue from Other Couneils 121,907 112,000 I8, 118
Total Receipts fh:,:’»u'j_ﬁi TTI'LM:SJ..?I _r,f.,: n..[f.@

25,839,723 23972273
24,055,383 21000016
2,937 .850 2561 440
041,559 142,396
20,000 21086
53,794,515 48,708,112

13,684 985 16.874.156 16,326,548
904,397 693,009 622,608
397 693,009 622.608

0 3,800,000 0
1,020,992 4,029,126 0
14,655 20,000 19,001
767,239 619,365 348,260
1,836,703 1,930,990 1,472,263
8913857 15,914,797 7,903,689
12,553,446 26314278 9,743,303
(11,649.049) (25,621,269) (9.120,695)
2,035,936 (8.747.113) 7,205,854

29,783,173

J1LE19.100

J1.E19,109

23,071,996

ILE19,100

39,024,963

e Coem=—===

Raport Fhiods



-.-E'-\?F J" | &
ﬁ@ Cif} 0

Joondalup

Capital Expenditure Summary

CITY OF JOONDALUP

Period: May-04

Adopted Revised Yo ¥TD Varianee

Budpet Buiget Budget Actual

Capital Expenditure

Buildings i 0 0 539,760 {539,760
Computer & Compuoter Equipment 487,865 502,065 502,065 305,360 196,705
Furniture & Office Equipment 131,500 131,50H) 131,500 42,900 88,600
Heavy Vehicles 75,000 97,445 07 445 53,854 43,591
Light Vehicles 1,254,314 1,254,314 1,055,314 1,048,666 6,648
Muabile Plant 535820 508,820 414,420 171,648 242772
Plant & Equipment 65,856 60,856 60,856 198 005 (137,239)
Artelnets & Ariworks 20,0063 24,250 24,250 19,001 5,159
Roads Infrastructure 2. 800,000 2,800,000 0 0 0
Footpaths Infrastructure 270,000 270,000 ] ] i
Drninage Infrastraciure SCH, (R 900,000 0 0 i)
Other Engineering Infrastructure 200,000 200,000 i 0 0
Capital Expenditure Total 6,740,355 i, 749 250 2,285,850 2,379,374 (93.524)
=l

Motes:

(1) Capialisation of Kingsley Memoriul Clubrooms - budgeted in Capital Works
(2} Network infrastructure upgrades project deloyed due to modified contract evaluntion
(3} Tenders for the purchase of three photocopiers are being fin
(#4) The underspend in Mobile Plant is primarily due to:

a) Several items due for replacement in 2003/04 may be deferred until 2004/05 due

bj The City is in discussions with suppliers and sports ground operators prior fo inc
(5) The Plant & Equipment budget is understuted (and mabile plant similarly overstated) due to sub

In addtion, some cupital purchases were hudgeted as minor equipment
(6) This expenditure relates w Acquired Infrastructure Assets to be receiv

(see Appendix )

Report RM0438

process. Expenditure expected 1o oceur
alised and expenditure 15 expected to occur in June,

1o better than anticipated condition of the assots
nring expenditure on some ifems

sequently reclassifying some items as Mobile Plant.
in the operating statement - an offsetting underspend therefore exists

ed from developers. These assets wil] be capitalised in June 2004,

i June or carried forward.

Appandix E

Motes:

(1)
(2)

(1)

(4)
(5)

()
()
()
(6)




Appandic F

Capital Works Summary

CITY OF JOONDALLUP
Period: May-04

Adopted Revived i) ¥ro Variance Mistes
Budger Budget Budger Actual

Capital Works
CLOT Major Building Waorks - Municipil Fund 4,335,351 4,015,353 3637240 1.219.843 2417398 ()
C102 Major Ballding Works - Reserve Fand 4,041,773 4043.773 1510473 101912 JA08560) )
C201 Hoadwirks - Municipal Fund T28.137 728,137 T28.137 760,252 grisl
€203 Ruvwdbw ks - Meteo Reglonal Road Program 528,057 £82.279 882339 435.556 446,673

C303 Resurlocing - Formmla Local Road Grant 1,300,428 1,300,428 1.24] 944 705875 536,069

C304 Resurfocing - Metro Regionnl Romd I'rogrim 92 44,183 133,599 144,189 {161, 5517)

CI5 Resurfacing - Main Roads Direet Gram 255,675 255,675 217,662 126,248 10,4714

306 Resurfacing - Roads to Kecovery BG, 36T 866367 770,104 265,150 (95.046)

C400 Tralle Management - Munieipal Fund 1,737,083 1,737,083 1.541.579 654,057 #57 521

CA04 Tralfic Manugement - Black Spot 430,000 430,000 416,660 431,551 H-thl'“ )

CAOT Trallie Muanugement - Reserve 357386 290,986 175,980 55,087 2160900

CE01 Shared FathsMieyele Facillties 424,611 424,611 406,211 137,491 268,720

CS02 Dunl Use Paths - Reserve Fund 64,170 0d, I T 64,170 61,061 230

CS11 Footpaihs - Construetion 61,350 61,330 61,350 3% 508 22,7558

C512 Footpaths - Replucement 217 400 217 400 27400 169,480 47,020

OS2I Pedestrinn Underpasses & Bridges 30,000 30,00 27.500 { 27.504)

C531 Packing Facilities - Municlpal Fond 157930 157,930 157,010 45410 {12,520

€532 Parking Facillties « Reserve Fand 17,013 17,913 17.913 23,404 (5,941}

CSUL Diralmige - Munleipal Fund 4.30.99() 419,900 180825 252 419 117,206

U542 Deninnge - Heserve Fond 232,000 232 000 212,000 70,272 132,728

CSS1 Strect Lighting - Municipal Funid 197.574 197,574 181,626 69,764 I 11862

CET1 Urban Enbancementy - Mlimieipnl Fund 0 i i} 124) 124

Colll Foreshore Protection/Restora tion 2,502,762 2.502,762 2424727 618,258 1,786,469 (3
Coll Sporting Facillties 158,200 258,700 7179 147767 73,412

Co2l Playground Fgolpmeni 147,004 147 000 142,833 57,4949 853114

CH31 Fencing Works 17,0000 32,000 17,000 15,773 11227

Codl Streetscape Works 532,050 512,050 512,050 213331 288,719

C651 Miscellaneouns Works 224,002 114,002 224,002 210 481 (15479
Capital Works Total 20,493,923 20,503,166 15,855320 7,513,690 10,951,639

Motes:

Of the $11,0m varance, $6.3m relates 1o Corporate Projeots

They are primarily:

{1} Performimg Arts Centre, $1.1m
The underspend 15 alzo due fn:-
a) Capitalising Kingsley Memorial Clubtooms under Copital Expenditure, 5540 - see Appendix E}
b} Labour Costs nssocialed with some projects yet 1o be cepitilised

(2) Warks Depot, 53.4m

(3) Sorrento Beach Development, $1.4m.

Total committed funds in relatfon 1o Capital Works are 52.0m and §1.7 for Comorate Projects
Report RIASA S




Appendix G

Statement of Rating Information

City of

Report RMO436

O(jlld El]. | p CITY OF JOONDALUP
Period;: May-04
GENERAL RATES MINIMUM PAYMENTS
Hateable Mo of No of Minimum
Value Properties | Ratein§ | Rate Yield Rateable Value Propertics Payment | Rate Yield TOTAL

General Rate - GRV b3 5 3 3 g g
Residential 476,700,489 47,678 6,7184 32,026,660 50,630,769 8,111 461 | 3730471 35.765.83)
Commereial Improved 99,823,840 B25 67184 6,706,565 18 461 17518 6,724,083
Commercial Not Improved G650 29 67184 40,747 6 461 2.766 41,513
Industrial 8,177,514 44| 6.7184 549,398 15 461 6915| 556313
Sub Total GRY b 585,308,243 48,876 39,323 170 50,939,487 8.170 1766370 33,089,740
General Rate - UV

Residentinl 2,248,000 ] (.5252 I 1,806 11,806
Rural 28,683,194 4 0.5252 | 50,697 150 697
Total UV 5 20,941,194 12 162,503 163,50
TOTAL - RATES LEVIED h 19,485,873 33,252,943
Intenim Rates & Adjustments 210,371
Discounts Allowed (Early Payment) (1,159.271)
TOTAL - RATES LEVIED 5 42323345
OTHER CHARGES

Interest on Outstanding Rates 265,458
Instalment Administration Charpe 311,140
TOTAL - RATES LEVIED AND CHARGES 5 33,0003

Kev Rating Dates _I
SPECIAL AREA RATES BI"JEEI Actual Rates Issue Date ]4—:‘.ng—[}3
Diseount cutoff 11-Sep-03

Special Area [luka 73,394 75,345 First/ final payment 18-Sep-03

Special Area Harbour Rise, Hillarys 36,610 59,301 Instolment 2 02-Nov-03

Special Area Woodvale Waters 21,600 21,096 Instalment 3 16-Jan-04

Total 151,604 155,742 Instalment 4 20-Mar-04



Investment Summary

CITY OF JOONDALUP
Period: May-04

| City of Joondalup - Investment Balances

AA - Alliance

Capital Cash AA - ANY Cash

AA - Pérenial

Pt
Cash Enhnneed Enhanced 35 -'Lr;
l 36.38% 000 23.29%

AA - CHA A = Macquarie
| Premium Cash Diversified
Plus Fund Ad - CBA 1 1AM Treasurey
| l‘]’: 144 0.26% 4 13%s
A - Deutsche Cash h
| Plus
13:.53%

Investments ure in accordance with Council palicy
Amount ineluded in tota fusds i ested that relnte 16 reserves:

Interest on Investments 2003/04
Buodget v Actual

—— e

Appendix H

Investment Account

Fumis Hum

5

AA - ANT Cash Plus 2,465 807

A - Macquaric Diversified Treasurey 9004718

AA-CBA 11AM 08495

A - Deutsche Cash Plus 5,063,907

AA - CBA Premium Cash Plus Fund 80,110

AA - Perenial Cish Enhanced 136146048

AA - Alliance Capitl Cash Enhanced 273 |
Total Funds held in AA + A Investmenits 37.425,(!&
Restricted Investmeyt

Bond - Beaurnaris Land Saley 632,736

Total

52,500,000

£2,000,000

51,300,000

51,000,000

S500,000

&0
Nov Dee Jan  Feb

Sep  Oct

Mar Apr May T

—
38,060,701
h



S Reserve Account Summary
.. CITY OF JOONDALUP
Period: May-04

Joondalup

Appendix |

Report RM0435

Actual Opening Reserve Balances at Reserve Balances
Balance as at 1 July Transfers (From) Transfers To the end of the Budgeted as at 30
Reserve Account 2003 Reserves Reserves period | June 2004
b 3 5 ] 5

Asset Replacement Reserve 7,163,348 7.163.348 6.255.148
Cash in Licu of Parking Reserve 363,874 363.874 380,874
Cash in Licu of POS Reserve B32,330 205,217 1,037,556 R66.810
Community Facilities Reserve 1] 0 329,000
Domestic Cart Collection Reserve 2,724,138 2,724,138 1,789,238
Heavy Vehicle Replacement Reserve 710,481 (34,104) 37,343 733,720 848.25]
Hodges Drive Drainage Reserve 187,309 187.309 196,300
Joondalup City Centre Public Parking Reserve 52,022 72.900 124.922 41.109
Leisure Centres Capital Improvements Reserve 14,445 14.445 7,164,445
Library Literacy Program Reserve 1,162 6.443 7.605 1.162
Light Vehicle Replacement Reserve (38,6084 (S08,516) 358,868 480,036 518,516
Ocean Reel Boat Facility Reserve 33,491 53,491 55.991
Performing Arts Facility Reserve 3135459 3,135.459 561265
Plant Replacement Reserve TOR.378 (109,552) A17,088 915914 624,358
Rate Revaluation Reserve 0 0 65.000
Section 20A Reserve 30,292 30,292 11792
Special Rate Harbour Rise Resepve 28,336 (28.316) 0 0
Special Rate luka Reserve 5,330 (5,330) 0 0
Town Planning Scheme 10 Reserve 173,967 773.967 203 661
Wanneroo Biceniennial Reserve 12,500 12,501 0
Total 17,435,553 (685,838) 1,017,859 17,767,577 20,023,158




City o

CITY OF JOONDALUP
Period: Mav-0d

Joondalup

232 Orperating Revenuoe
12.50
11.25 i —|
S 1O, D0
10.00
8.7%
T n | W Budge YD
= BAciual ¥TD
6.2%
5 (K
1.7%
1.50
125
i 0 e — |
Rales Rates - Ciov" Cirants Contrib' / Prediton Foes & Intercst Oither
Specified  Goy® Subsldy Reim'/ [ Mspovsnl Charges
[rornationy
$502.07 $1.05531 ‘5-|/“-i-~"l b7 Caplind Expeniditure
A4 £ g -
¥ K
H0W)
Il
320
5 100(0's
280
240
B Budpet VI
K |
iy O Actuml YT
160
120
80
40
: (= Fum gk sy le Rlibile Flam Cubest Flazi @ Anllch Pk & Priali sl Iwamag a laimp s iwag e %
ry laprp Fipsi irhizle: Ha [EHE ] LT Hessfizs e el

Report RM0436

Financial Performance Indicators

23 66

22.500

Appendix J

Operating Expenses |

-

20,000

100

T S0H)

& ()

2.500

(A0

Ermplayre Ui

7148

24 (R0
22 .04
200, ()
A ]
]
| 4 (Wi
) 200
KT ]
B.DDO
Rl

4 000

2 000

"

e]

A Maseruty

LoD

Lleidivies

15 1,000,000"%

B Budger YT II
Bl Actual YT |

S

Depreciation — Lows O Anser Disiiamce Oiker |

(T

Capital Works $15 44

£ 100,000y

— |

B Buidger ¥
O Acmual ¥YTD |

I

Buoitding Works

Road Works

[+ e P -
Resurfic Irailic Engincer'g Parks



